Contracts that required Council Approval in 2024
The list below shows contracts that required approval by the County Council in 2024, sorted by the size of the award. The table is color coded by each threshold option included in the
AB2025-264 record (e.g., contracts that would no longer be subject to council approval if the threshold is increased to $100k are highligted green)

File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-500

Authorized by Consent

8/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Ferndale
School District to provide emergency management services to Ferndale School District in the amount of $40,000

$

40,000

AB2024-458

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and TBL
Investigations and Consulting, LLC for background investigations, in the estimated amount of $40,000 per year

40,000

AB2024-827

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an agreement between Whatcom County and Whatcom
Events for tourism promotion and marketing of the Ski to Sea and other events in the amount of $40,000

40,000

AB2024-406

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Snohomish
County to utilize State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSP) funding to sustain and enhance Division of
Emergency Management programs, in the amount of $41,307

41,307

AB2024-645

Authorized by Consent

10/8/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Sanitary Service Company, Inc. to collect waste along Birch Bay Drive in the amount of $14,000, for a total contract
amount of $42,000

42,000

AB2024-490

Authorized by Consent

7/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Klemple Glass LLC to reconfigure the storefront doorway and frame in the Auditor’s Office in the amount of
$5,684.80 for a total amended amount of $42,676.80

42,677

AB2024-716

Authorized by Consent

11/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Sanitary Service Company, Inc. to collect waste along Birch Bay Drive in the amount of $15,000, for a total contract
amount of $43,000

43,000

AB2024-188

Authorized by Consent

3/19/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Central Consulting LLC to provide strategic consultation services related to implementation of the Healthy Children’s
Fund in the amount of $30,000 for a total amended contract amount of $45,000

45,000

AB2024-826

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Sustainable
Connections for Agritourism promotion throughout Whatcom County in the amount of $45,000

45,000

AB2024-711

Authorized by Consent

11/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Elizabeth Boyle Consulting to provide meeting facilitation services in the amount of $23,000, for a total amended
contract amount of $46,000

46,000

AB2024-709

Authorized by Consent

11/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Lake
Whatcom Water and Sewer District to provide emergency management services to Lake Whatcom Water and Sewer
District in the amount of $50,000

50,000

AB2024-442

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Tolin Law Firm to provide legal representation for the preparation and completion of the resentencing hearing in the
matter of State v. Ryan Eugene Alexander in the amount of $10,001.00 for a total amended amount of $50,000.00

50,000

AB2024-615

Authorized by Consent

9/24/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and USDA Natural
Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) to secure matching funds for the acquisition of a conservation easement on
the Taylor property through the Conservation Easement Program, in the amount of $50,000

50,000

AB2024-688

Authorized by Consent

10/22/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Insight Public
Sector, using the State of WA contract, to provide Neogov Insight recruitment software in the amount of $50,204.89
through December 31, 2026

50,205

AB2024-368

Authorized by Consent

6/4/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Master’s Touch, LLC to print and mail notices as well as maintain efile and online fillable forms for the Assessor’s
office, in the amount of $26,000 for a total amended contact amount of $50,500

50,500




File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-293

Authorized by Consent

5/7/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Remote
Medical Training (RMT) to provide instruction of an Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) course to students in order
for them to achieve a Washington State EMT certification, National Registry of EMTs (NREMT) and ECSI BLS
Healthcare provider certification, in the amount of $51,500.95

S 51,501

AB2024-426

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Ferndale
Community Services to perform rural homeless outreach services, in the amount of $55,377

S 55,377

AB2024-038

Authorized by Consent

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
AXIOM Armored Transport to provide armored car services in the amended amount of $21,600 plus fuel surcharge
for a total amended amount of $58,000 plus fuel surcharge

$ 58,000

AB2024-592

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an agreement between Whatcom County and Akin for
reimbursement of services related to the Parents for Parents (P4P) Program- $58,733

$ 58,733

AB2024-584

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Cyclomedia
Technology, Inc for services to capture and process street level imagery in the amount of $59,950

S 59,950

AB2024-533

Substitute Authorized

8/15/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract agreement between Whatcom County and
Pacifica Law Group, LLP for legal services for the Whatcom County Council for pre-election review of Initiative 2024-
01 in an amount not to exceed $60,000

$ 60,000

AB2024-243

Authorized by Consent

4/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and MacWhinney
Environmental Consulting LLC for third-party critical areas review, in the amount of $60,000.00

S 60,000

AB2024-842

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Assessor to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Just Appraised
Inc to create an online portal for the Senior Citizen and People with Disabilities Exemption, in the amount of $60,285

$ 60,285

AB2024-621

Authorized by Consent

9/24/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and the
Washington State Department of Commerce to help cover a portion of the Victim/Witness Coordinator position
salary and benefits in an amount not to exceed $60,461

$ 60,461

AB2024-487

Authorized by Consent

7/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Aquatic
Insight, LLC to develop a Wiser Lake Cyanobacteria Management Plan, in the amount of $62,500

S 62,500

AB2024-439

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Pacific
Security for patrol services, in the amount of $64,260.00

S 64,260

AB2024-382

Authorized

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Opportunity
Council to expand, administer and manage the Whatcom Resource Information Collaborative website, in the amount
of $65,000

S 65,000

AB2024-762

Authorized by Consent

11/19/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
ACCU Reference Medical Lab for Jail Lab Services in the amount of $40,000 for a total contract amount of $65,000

$ 65,000

AB2024-396

Authorized by Consent

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Glyph
Language Services, Inc. to provide language interpretation and translation services, in the amount of $65,000

$ 65,000

AB2024-627

Authorized by Consent

9/24/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Mark Palmer
General Contractor LLC for 513 Courtroom Remodel Tenant Improvements, in the amount of $65,917.75

S 65,918

AB2024-684

Authorized

10/22/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Generations
Early Learning to expand licensed infant childcare capacity, in the amount of $67,000

$ 67,000

AB2024-839

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Helmsman Management Services, LLC to provide administration of the County’s self-insured Worker’s Compensation
program in the amount of $67,500 annually in 2025, $70,200 in 2026, and $73,008 in 2027 for a total amount of
$210,708 through December 31, 2027

S 67,500

AB2024-741

Authorized by Consent

11/19/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Caspio, Inc. to
purchase and implement a low-code software solution, in the amount of $68,049

S 68,049

AB2024-007

Authorized by Consent

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Cordant Health Solutions for Jail Alternatives Drug Testing in the amount of $11,035.00 for a total amended amount
of $68,140.00

$ 68,140




File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-052

Authorized by Consent

1/23/2024

Request for authorization for the County Executive to enter into an amended contract agreement between Whatcom
County and L&L Counseling and Consultation for services related to evaluations and treatment services for youth
referred to or sentenced under the Special Sex Offender Disposition Alternative in the amount of $35,000 for a total
contract amount of $70,000

S 70,000

AB2024-830

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contact between Whatcom County and Phoenix
Counseling Service, LLC, to provide domestic violence assessment and treatment services for defendants processed
through Whatcom County District Court and Bellingham Municipal Court, in the amount of $70,000

S 70,000

AB2024-539

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and YWCA
Bellingham to rehabilitate an affordable housing facility, in the amount of $70,686

$ 70,686

AB2024-271

Authorized

5/7/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Triangle
Associates, Inc. to support the Forest Resilience Task Force for a total amount of $74,927.50

S 74,928

AB2024-717

Authorized by Consent

11/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Elliot Bay
Design Group, LLC, to provide engineering services for the annual dry dock of the MV Whatcom Chief ferry along with
other on-call services as needed for the Lummi Island Ferry System, in the amount of $75,000

$ 75,000

AB2024-421

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Pace CDL
Consulting and CDL Training to provide Commercial Driver’s License Training and test preparation to Maintenance
and Operations employees, in the amount of $75,000

$ 75,000

AB2024-860

Authorized

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Northwest
Youth Services to provide funding for an outreach and engagement program for vulnerable young people
experiencing a housing crisis, in the amount of $75,000

S 75,000

AB2024-825

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Bruce Harris
& Associates, Inc. for professional services to assist with the upgrade of the enterprise geographic information
systems (GIS) infrastructure in the amount of $78,933.51

S 78,934

AB2024-219

Authorized by Consent

4/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Makers
Architecture and Urban Design to implement a Fleet Electrification Study, in the amount of $80,000.00

$ 80,000

AB2024-381

Authorized by Consent

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Opportunity
Council to temporarily relocate Dorothy Place tenants during facility renovations, in the amount of $80,000

S 80,000

AB2024-593

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Dr. Michael
Earley for officer wellness programs, in the amount of $84,000

$ 84,000

AB2024-311

Authorized

5/7/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an agreement between Whatcom County and Justice AV
Solutions (JAVS) for equipment to replace the audio visual recording system in the Superior Court Department 4
courtroom in the amount not to exceed $84,799.81

S 84,800

AB2024-556

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Gordon
Thomas Honeywell Governmental Affairs to assist Whatcom County in developing and implementing a legislative
advocacy program in the amount of $86,040

S 86,040

AB2024-575

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and VillageReach
to conduct a comprehensive assessment and audit of Whatcom County’s permanent supportive housing programs, in
the amount of $86,046

$ 86,046

AB2024-258

Authorized by Consent

4/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Lynden Tribune and Print Co. to provide print and mail services in the amount of $30,623.32 for a total amended
contract amount of $90,623.32

S 90,623

AB2024-567

Authorized

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Opportunity
Council to purchase and distribute basic needs items to low-income families with children ages 0-5, in the amount of
$93,811

$ 93,811




File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-375

Authorized by Consent

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Sustainable
Connections to provide commercial waste reduction and recycling technical assistance and education, in the amount
of $95,000

$

95,000

AB2024-771

Authorized by Consent

11/19/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and YWCA
Bellingham to provide supportive services and oversight for families supported in emergency motel shelter during the
winter season, in the amount of $98,158

$

98,158

AB2024-150

Authorized by Consent

3/5/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Kittelson &
Associates to implement an Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Study, in the amount of $99,994.00

$

99,994

AB2024-464

Authorized by Consent

7/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and ASM Affiliates
to provide on-call professional cultural and historical resource services, in the amount not to exceed $100,000

100,000

AB2023-836

Authorized

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Northwest Youth Services to provide prevention services that reduce risk to LGBTQ+ youth in the amount of $25,000
for a total amended contract amount of $100,000

100,000

AB2024-098

Authorized by Consent

2/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a Local Agency Standard Service Agreement between
Whatcom County and Pacific Surveying & Engineering Services, Inc., to provide on-call professional land surveying
services for 2024, in the amount not to exceed $100,000

100,000

AB2024-547

Authorized

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Cascadia Law
Group, PLLC, to continue providing legal advice and representation regarding SEPA Compliance (SEP2016-0004) and
regulatory requirements pertaining to the Northwest Clean Air Notice of Violation 4516 issued to PetroGas West LLC
in the amount of $100,000

100,000

AB2024-704

Authorized

10/22/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Pacifica Law Group, LLP for legal services for the Whatcom County Council for the appeals process regarding Initiative
2024-01 for an amended amount not to exceed $100,000

100,000

AB2024-397

Authorized by Consent

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Equinox
Research and Consulting International Inc to provide on-call professional cultural and historical resource services, in
the amount not to exceed $100,000

100,000

Total Cost Contracts
<$100k

% of total money

AB2024-836

Authorized

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Emily Welch,
M.D. for supervising physician services as appointed by the Whatcom County Medical Program Director to support
basic life support (BLS) operations, training, continuous quality improvement, and other BLS support activites, in the
amount of $110,000

110,000

$4,026,382

4.5%

AB2024-204

Authorized by Consent

4/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and PNW Plateful
to distribute weekly meals to low-income households, in the amount of $115,000

115,000

AB2024-005

Authorized by Consent

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Jessica Dubek, DDS of DentAll, PLLC for Inmate Dental Services in the amount of $80,000 for a total amended amount
of $116,000.00

116,000

AB2024-797

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract to bind coverage with Midwest Employer
Casualty for renewal of insurance protection for the self-insured workers compensation program in the amount of
$119,569 for calendar year 2025

119,569

AB2024-686

Authorized by Consent

10/22/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Ferndale
Community Services to operate an overnight severe weather shelter, in the amount of $120,000

120,000

AB2024-865

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Lydia Place to
operate a permanent supportive housing program, in the amount of $129,487

129,487

AB2024-508

Authorized by Consent

8/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and the
Opportunity Council for pass through funding to provide services to low and moderate income persons in Whatcom,
Island, and San Juan Counties in the amount of $130,000

130,000

AB2024-605

Authorized

9/24/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and the
Northwest Resource Group for development of a forest management plan in the Lake Whatcom Watershed, in the
amount of $133,060

133,060




File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-812

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a six month contract amendment/reassignment
between Whatcom County and Ideal Option/MXD PLLC for jail physician services in the amount of $138,921

$ 138,921

AB2024-417

Authorized

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Uwill, Inc. to
provide school based teletherapy services, in the amount of $150,000

$ 150,000

AB2024-720

Authorized by Consent

11/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a three year subscription agreement with West
Publishing for legal research databases in the amount of $151,672.68

$ 151,673

Total Cost Contracts % of total
<$150k money
$ 5,288,419 5.9%

AB2024-501

Authorized by Consent

8/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
SoundEarth Strategies LLC to provide remedial investigation/feasibility study and construction and permitting support
services for the removal of existing underground storage tanks and site remediation at the Whatcom County Central
Shop facility, in the amount of $19,762 for a total amended contract amout of $158,499

$ 158,499

AB2024-398

Authorized by Consent

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Mobile Mama
Strategies, Inc. to administer a perinatal mental health internship pilot project, in the amount of $164,235

S 164,235

AB2024-576

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Lydia Place to
support the rehabilitation of a transitional housing facility, in the amount of $166,950

$ 166,950

AB2024-504

Authorized by Consent

8/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Crossroads
Consulting LLC for facilitator services for the Incarceration Prevention and Reduction Task Force in the amount of
$169,650.00

$ 169,650

AB2024-435

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and the Executive
Office of the President Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) to implement the strategy of the Northwest
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) in the amount of $170,590.00

$ 170,590

AB2024-541

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
DentALL, PLLC for additional jail dental hours in the amount of $55,600 for a total amended amount of $171,600

$ 171,600

AB2024-385

Authorized

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Opportunity Council to administer rental assistance for people with co-occuring disorders in the amount of
$74,457.60 for a total amended contract amount of $173,715.20

$ 173,715

AB2024-260

Substitute Authorized

4/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract with Cascadia Consulting Group, Inc. to
perform certain tasks associated with developing the 2025 Comprehensive Plan’s new Climate Change and Resiliency
element in the amount of $180,295

$ 180,295

AB2024-499

Authorized by Consent

8/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Washington
State Office of Public Defense to be reimbursed for the cost of providing defense counsel consultation and
representation for defendants facing charges or charged with simple possession or public use offenses under RCW
69.50.4011(1)(b) or (c) in the amount of $183,635.00

$ 183,635

AB2024-837

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
FSi Engineers for professional design and engineering services for building improvements at the Parks Headquarters
facility in the amount of $28,634, for a total contract value of $187,717

$ 187,717

AB2024-773

Authorized by Consent

11/19/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and AssetWorks,
Inc. to provide professional services for the implementation of the new ER&R asset management system, in the
amount of $197,345.78

$ 197,346

AB2024-648

Authorized by Consent

10/8/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and AssetWorks
Inc., to provide professional services for the implementation of the new ER&R asset management system, in the
amount of $197,345.78

$ 197,346

AB2024-223

Authorized by Consent

4/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into Project Agreement Amendment No. 3 with the County
Road Administration Board (CRAB), for the Hampton Road Pavement Rehabilitation Project, for Rural Arterial
Program (RAP) funding in the amount of $198,000

$ 198,000

AB2024-560

Authorized

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Catalyst
Therapies LLC to support expansion of behavioral and mental health services to low-income children ages 0-5, in the
amount of $199,417

$ 199,417




File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-437

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
RH2 to update the Whatcom County Coordinated Water System Plan in the amount of $50,000, for a total amended
contract amount of $200,000

$ 200,000

AB2024-832

Authorized

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Chuckanut
Health Foundation for facilitation of the Whatcom Racial Equity Commission in the amount of $200,000

$ 200,000

AB2024-230

Authorized by Consent

4/9/2024

Request permission for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Geo Test
Services to provide on-call construction materials testing and inspection services for 2024 in the amount not to
exceed $200,000

$ 200,000

AB2024-816

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
SpectraSite Communications LLC to add additional equipment to a radio tower and increase the rent in the amount of
$225.88 per month for a total amended contract amount of $201,079.88

$ 201,080

AB2024-141

Authorized by Consent

2/20/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract agreement between Whatcom County and
ImageTrend, Inc. to increase the contract in the amount of $14,460.00 for a total amended contract amount of
$201,876.32

$ 201,876

AB2024-604

Authorized

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Schneider
Geospatial for an online tool package including, Spatialest Property Portal, Community Dashboard, Comper Pro, and
Comper for Citizen in the amount of $209,991

$ 209,991

AB2024-822

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and the
Washington State Office of Public Defense for the purpose of improving the quality of the public defense services in
the amount of $213,104

$ 213,104

AB2024-552

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Herrera
Environmental Consultants Inc. to complete a climate vulnerability assessment for current and future floodplains and
to develop shoreline management solutions, in the amount of $215,000

$ 215,000

AB2024-835

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Tetra Tech, Inc., to provide final surface water planning and design services, public outreach, and development of a
drainage management plan related to stormwater problems in the Point Roberts area, in the amount of $86,783, for
a total amended contract amount of $215,528

$ 215,528

AB2024-411

Authorized

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Mission
Critical Partners, LLC to complete a countywide fire and EMS study in the amount of $223,056

$ 223,056

AB2024-151

Authorized

3/5/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Whatcom Law Group / Rajeev Majumdar for hearing examiner services in the amount of $5,500 for a total amended
contract amount of $225,820 for the 2-year contract

$ 225,820

AB2024-267

Authorized by Consent

4/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and ScoCon LLC
for the 4th Floor District Court - Courtroom 1 remodel, in the amount of $227,265.00

$ 227,265

AB2024-051

Authorized by Consent

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a three year contract between Whatcom County and
PeaceHealth St. Joseph’s Medical Center to provide emergency medical services for jail inmates in the amount of
$230,0000 per year

$ 230,000

AB2024-863

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Mercy
Housing Northwest to provide resident coordination services, in the amount of $240,870

$ 240,870

AB2024-864

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Lydia Place to
operate a rapid rehousing program and provide housing stability services, in the amount of $249,080

S 249,080

Total Cost Contracts
<$250k

% of total $

AB2024-858

Authorized

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Northwest
Youth Services to provide housing case management services, in the amount of $252,000

$ 252,000

$ 11,211,756

12.49%

AB2024-036

Authorized by Consent

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Marvin
Wayne M.D., P.S. for the provision of Medical Program Director services in the amount of $255,000.00

$ 255,000

AB2024-838

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Ralph
Weiche, M.D. for Medical Program Director (MPD) services as the State Appointed Whatcom County Emergency
Medical Services MPD, in the amount of $265,000

$ 265,000




File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-147

Authorized by Consent

3/5/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Julota to track and monitor services and care provided to individuals frequently seen by Health and Community
Services’ Response Systems Division Programs in the amount of $110,008 for a total amended contract amount of
$278,426

S 278,426

AB2024-611

Authorized by Consent

9/24/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Lifeline Connections to provide substance use disorder assessments and post-treatment coordination services to
eligible people in the amount of $100,000, for a total amended contract amount of $281,977

S 281,977

AB2024-555

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Cowden
Brothers Trucking, LLC to use the Cowden Brothers Trucking vactor waste facility for the disposal of waste produced
by our vactor trucks while providing service to multiple functions within our Maintenance and Operations group, in
the amount of $288,000

$ 288,000

AB2024-562

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Domestic
Violence and Sexual Assault Services to rehabilitate two shelter facilities, in the amount of $310,000

$ 310,000

AB2024-388

Authorized by Consent

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Lifeline Connections to provide funding for jail substance use disorder assessments and post-assessment treatment
coordination in the amount of $181,977 for a total amended contract amount of $320,619

$ 320,619

AB2024-857

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Lydia Place to
operate an emergency shelter program, in the amount of $358,426

S 358,426

AB2024-477

Authorized by Consent

7/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Astound Business Solutions, LLC (formerly Wave) for fiber optic connectivity from the Courthouse to State Street and
a nearby parking lot in the amount of $81,337.03 for a total amended amount over five years of $364,657.26

$ 364,657

AB2024-659

Authorized

10/8/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Ferndale
Community Services to increase housing stability for families with children ages 0 to 5, in the amount of $376,416

$ 376,416

AB2024-612

Authorized by Consent

9/24/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Whatcom
Center for Early Learning to expand mental health support services to low-income children, in the amount of
$398,709

$ 398,709

AB2024-428

Authorized

6/25/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and the
Washington State Health Care Authority (HCA) to expand the Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion (LEAD) Program, in
the amount of $420,000

$ 420,000

AB2024-855

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and YWCA
Bellingham to provide housing case management services and shelter operational support, in the amount of
$425,012

$ 425,012

AB2024-569

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Linev Systems
US, Inc. for two Full Body Security Screening Systems in the amount of $440,000

S 440,000

AB2024-399

Authorized

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Opportunity
Council to administer the Single Entry Access to Services (SEAS) Program, in the amout of $450,000

$ 450,000

AB2024-799

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a two-year agreement between Whatcom County and
Mount Baker Foothills Chamber for Visitor Center operations and tourism services in the amount of $452,000

$ 452,000

AB2024-681

Authorized

10/22/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Brigid Collins
Family Support Center to expand mental health services to children ages 0-5, in the amount of $452,907

S 452,907

AB2024-798

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a two year agreement between Whatcom County and
Birch Bay Chamber for visitor center operations and tourism services in the amount of $460,000

$ 460,000

AB2024-664

Substitute Authorized

10/8/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Lydia Place to
expand mental health and parent support services to low-income families with children ages 0-5, in the amount of
$474,786

S 474,786

AB2024-317

Authorized by Consent

5/21/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Imagine
Institute to assist new home-based childcare providers through the start-up process in order to expand availability of
childcare in Whatcom County, in the amount of $478,910

$ 478,910




File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-003

Authorized by Consent

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Catholic Community Services to support case management and operations and maintenance at the Francis Place
permanent supportive housing facility in the amount of $314,529 for a total amended contract amount of $484,570

S

484,570

AB2024-433

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and the State of
Washington Department of Ecology to receive funding for Water Resource Inventory Area 1 (WRIA 1) collaborative
water supply planning, in the amount of $485,600.00

485,600

AB2024-824

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a two-year agreement between Whatcom County and
Bellingham Whatcom County Tourism for regional tourism promotion in the amount of $500,000

500,000

AB2024-862

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Ferndale
Community Services to provide housing engagement and stability services, in the amount of $500,643

500,643

AB2024-496

Authorized by Consent

8/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Western
Washington University to purchase and install a portable building intended to be used for two licensed childcare
classrooms, in the amount of $529,800

529,800

AB2024-444

Authorized by Consent

7/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Opportunity Council to support childcare stabilization in Whatcom County in the amount of $119,305, for a total
amended contract amount of $618,038

618,038

AB2024-330

Authorized by Consent

5/21/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization to provide funds to support substance use
disorder assessments in jail, re-entry services and recovery and mental health courts, in the amount of $101,896 for a
total amended contract amount of $625,684.10

625,684

AB2024-852

Authorized

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Opportunity Council to provide on-site supportive services to residents of the permanent supportive housing facility
known as 22 North in the amount of $648,568, for a total amended contract amount of $2,135,238

648,568

AB2024-861

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Pioneer
Human Services to operate a permanent supportive housing facility known as City Gate, in the amount of $670,010

670,010

AB2024-654

Substitute Authorized

11/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Ferndale
School District to purchase and install an ADA-compliant playground, in the amount of $700,000

700,000

AB2024-354

Authorized by Consent

6/4/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a grant contract amendment between Whatcom County
and Washington Health Care Authority to continue the Medication for Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) program in the
jail in the amount of $200,000 for a total amended amount of $705,075

705,075

AB2024-278

Authorized

5/7/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and K&H Printers-
Lithographers, Inc dba K&H Election Services, to procure election related materials in the amount of $862,000.00

862,000

AB2024-498

Authorized by Consent

8/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Bellingham
Food Bank to purchase and distribute diapers and infant formula, in the amount of $867,688

867,688

AB2024-395

Authorized by Consent

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Catholic Community Services to operate the permanent supportive housing facility known as Francis Place in the
amount of $396,917 for a total amended contract amount of $901,487

901,487

AB2024-828

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a two year contract with Whatcom Humane Society for
the provision of animal control and shelter services in the amount of $932,318

932,318

AB2024-544

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and YWCA
Bellingham to support the acquisition of an emergency shelter facility, in the amount of $1,000,000

$

1,000,000

AB2024-772

Authorized

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Opportunity
Council to provide housing case management services, in the amount of $1,003,932

S

1,003,932

AB2024-682

Authorized by Consent

11/6/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Bellingham
and Whatcom County Housing Authorities to develop a licensed child care facility in the Samish Commons affordable
housing complex, in the amount of $1,093,637

$

1,093,637




File #

Status

Final Action

Title

Amount

AB2024-628

Substitute Authorized

10/8/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Lydia Place to
increase housing stability for families with children ages 0 to 5, in the amount of $1,155,524

$ 1,155,524

AB2024-851

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a six-month contract amendment between Whatcom
County and Northwest Regional Council for jail and juvenile detention nursing services in the amount $1,172,489.50
for a total amended contract amount of $9,655,025.67

$ 1,172,490

AB2024-530

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization to fund the Recovery Navigator Program to
enhance LEAD programming in the amount of $716,455, for a total amended contract amount of $1,382,910

$ 1,382,910

AB2024-244

Authorized

4/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Opportunity Council to provide housing case management services in the amount of $256,842 for a total amended
contract amount of $1,488,823

$ 1,488,823

AB2024-033

Authorized by Consent

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Lydia Place to provide housing case management services in the amount of $500,112 for a total amended contract
amount of $1,566,919

$ 1,566,919

AB2024-815

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Sun Community Services to operate an emergency shelter in the amount of $640,070, for a total amended contract
amount of $1,631,861

$ 1,631,861

AB2024-563

Substitute Authorized

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Opportunity
Council to support the construction of a 65-unit affordable housing facility, in the amount of $2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

AB2024-831

Authorized by Consent

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Meridian
School District to construct a child care facility, in the amount of $2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

AB2024-847

Authorized

12/3/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Opportunity
Council to operate the Whatcom Homeless Service Center, in the amount of $2,355,352

$ 2,355,352

AB2024-393

Authorized by Consent

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Lydia Place to provide motel rooms for families with children who would otherwise experience unsheltered
homelessness in the amount of $330,000 for a total amended contract amount of $2,376,275

$ 2,376,275

AB2024-527

Authorized by Consent

9/10/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization to provide behavioral health services within the
North Sound Integrated Care Network in the amount of $1,322,177, for a total amended contract amount of
$2,920,840

$ 2,920,840

AB2024-655

Authorized by Consent

10/8/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Clean Earth Environmental Solutions, Inc. to operate the Disposal of Toxics facility in the amount of $405,000, for a
total amended contract amount of $5,191,260

$ 5,191,260

AB2024-026

Authorized by Consent

1/9/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Northwest Regional Council for Nursing Services in the Jail and Juvenile Detention in the amount of $1,924,551.06 for
a total amended amount of $8,357,536.17

$ 8,357,536

AB2024-270

Authorized by Consent

4/23/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Northwest Regional Council for Inmate Care Coordinator Services in the amount of $125,000.00 for a total amended
amount of $8,482,536.17

S 8,482,536

AB2024-413

Authorized

6/18/2024

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and
Opportunity Council to operate the Whatcom Homeless Service Center in the amount of $2,023,518 for a total
amended contract amount of $15,504,103

$ 15,504,103

Total Cost all
% of total money
contracts
$89,730,080 100%




