
    Whatcom County Contract No. 

Originating Department: 
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) 
Contract or Grant Administrator: 
Contractor’s / Agency Name: 

Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes  No  
Yes   No  If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 

Does contract require Council Approval? Yes  No  If No, include WCC: 
Already approved?  Council Approved Date:     (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100) 

Is this a grant agreement? 
If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#: Yes   No   

Is this contract grant funded? 
If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s): Yes   No   

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Contract 
Cost Center: Yes   No  If yes, RFP and Bid number(s): 

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No  Yes  If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form. 

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below: 
  Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. 
  Contract work is for less than $100,000.   Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).
  Contract work is for less than 120 days.  Work related subcontract less than $25,000.
  Interlocal Agreement (between Governments).   Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.

 

Contract Amount:(sum of original contract 
amount and any prior amendments): 

Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding 
$40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an  increase greater 
than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater,  except when:  
1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.
2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other 

capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.
3. Bid or award is for supplies.
4. Equipment is included  in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance.
5. Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of 

electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the
developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

  $   
This Amendment Amount: 
  $   
Total Amended Amount: 
  $ 

Summary of Scope: 

Term of Contract: Expiration Date:  
Contract Routing: Date:  

Date:  
Date:  
Date:  
Date:  
Date:  
Date:  
Date:  

1. Prepared by:
2. Attorney signoff:
3. AS Finance reviewed:
4. IT reviewed (if IT related):
5. Contractor signed:
6. Executive contract review:
7. Council approved, if necessary:
8. Executive signed:
9. Original to Council: Date:  

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT 
INFORMATION SHEET 

Last edited 06/23/2023

Goods  and services provided due to an emergency

AB2024-258 04/23/2024

jklingen
Sticky Note
Marked set by jklingen

jklingen
Rectangle



Last edited 07/13/2021 (DocuSign)  

Amendment No. 1 
Whatcom County Contract No.   202304009 

CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND 
Lynden Tribune and Print Co. 

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcom County and Lynden Tribune and Print Co., dated
April 25,2023 and designated “Whatcom County Contract No. 202304009”.  In consideration of the 

mutual benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following:  

This Amendment extends the term of this Agreement through December 31, 2024, and increases the maximum 
consideration by $30,623.32 to a total consideration of $90,623.32 . 

Exhibit A and B are amended to include letters as an additional print and mail service. 

Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain 
in full force and effect.  

This Amendment takes effect:   April 23, 2024 , regardless of the date of signature. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and Lynden Tribune and Print Co. have executed this Amendment 
on the date and year below written. 

DATED this _______________ day of __________________, 20__   . 

Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal capacity to 
execute and deliver this Contract. 

CONTRACTOR:  

Lynden Tribune and Print Co 

_____________________________________ 
Len VanderStelt, General Manager 

CONTRACTOR 

Len VanderStelt, General Manager 
Email: len@lyndentribune.com 
Phone: 360-354-4444 x 19 

Address: 

Lynden Tribune and Print Co. 
113 6th Street 
Lynden, WA 98264 

Whatcom County Contract No. 

202304009-1 

mailto:len@lyndentribune.com


Last edited 07/13/2021 (DocuSign)   

 
WHATCOM COUNTY: 
 
Recommended for Approval:  
 
 
________________________________________________ 
Public Works Director                                Date 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney-Civil Division  Date 
 
Approved: 
Accepted for Whatcom County: 
 
 
By: _________________________________________________ 
      Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive Date 
 
 
 
  



Last edited 07/13/2021 (DocuSign)   

EXHIBIT "A-1" 
(SCOPE OF WORK) 

 
 

I. Background 
 
Whatcom County’s Stormwater Division (“the County”) works to prevent pollution from stormwater runoff, improve 
water quality, and protect public and private properties from flooding and erosion in unincorporated areas of 
Whatcom County. This program incorporates public education and outreach as a tool to meet program goals and 
requirements. 
 
Some educational materials, such as newsletters, postcards, annual reports, and rack cards, require the use of a print 
and/or mail services. Lynden Tribune & Print Co (“the Contractor”) has been chosen through a competitive bid process 
as the qualified contractor to provide printing and mailing services for the county. The County works in multiple 
geographic areas of Whatcom County that define our mailing lists. We work to create custom mailing lists and content 
for each geographic area every year. The materials are all created by Whatcom County staff or a graphic design 
contractor, so no design services are required. 

 
II. Scope of Work and Specifications 

 
The Contractor will provide printing and mailing services for items as specified in Exhibit A-1 at the rates listed in Exhibit 
B-1.   

The Contractor will provide the following: 
• Full-service printing, bindery, and in-house mail services for postcards, newsletters, annual reports, and 

rack cards. 
• A proof for county approval three working days after the county delivers the outreach materials to the 

contractor. 
• Final printed materials and/or mailing of printed materials five working days from proof approval. 
• Mailing list management services including sorting, checking for duplicates, CASS certifying addresses, 

archiving and update mailings lists as requested. 
 

The County will provide the Contractor with draft mailing lists.  Items for printing and/or mailing will be submitted to the 
Contractor in a file format agreed upon by the County and the Contractor. The County will submit individual print/mail 
jobs as needed throughout the period of the contract, and the Contractor will provide an estimate based on the rates 
and charges included in Exhibit B in this contract. Mailing dates will be mutually agreed upon at the time of each estimate. 

Printing Specifications: 

Item Description 
Annual Newsletters 11” x 17”, full color, double-sided, folded x2, 80# paper  
Postcards 8.5” x 5.5”, full color, double-sided, 100# paper 
New Homeowner Guidebook 8.5” x 11” Booklet, full color, 20 pages, machine book binding, 100# paper 

Annual Reports 11” x 17”, full color, five pages, double-sided, folded, and stapled, 80# paper 
Rack Cards 4”x 9”, full color, double-sided, 100# paper 
Letters 8.5”x 11” letter sheet(s), full color, trifold, insert into envelope 
 



Last edited 07/13/2021 (DocuSign)   

 
EXHIBIT “B-1” 

(COMPENSATION) 
 

I.Budget and Funding 
 

The source of funding for this agreement, in the amount not to exceed $90,623.32, is National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) funding. The Contractor will be paid for services in accordance with the rates listed in this 
exhibit and for applicable taxes.  
 
The price sheet for this work is as follows: 
 

Item Estimated 
Yearly 

Quantity* 

Unit Cost Set-up 
Fee 

Estimated 
postage per 

unit** 
BBWARM Annual Newsletter  6,000 $0.30 $40.00 $0.305 -$0.36 

LWSU Annual Newsletter  6,000 $0.30 $40.00 $0.305 -$0.36 
Spring Yard Waste Postcard 
(Birch Bay, Lake Whatcom, 

NPDES, Lake Samish) 
22,000 

100-15,000 - $0.185 
15,000+ - rate provided at 

time of request 
$40.00 $0.305 -$0.36 

Fall Yard Waste Postcard 
(Birch Bay, Lake Whatcom, 

NPDES, Lake Samish) 
22,000 

100-15,000 - $0.185 
15,000+ - rate provided at 

time of request 
$40.00 $0.305 -$0.36 

Fall Pet Waste Postcard (Birch 
Bay, LWSU, NPDES Lake 

Samish) 
22,000 

100-15,000 - $0.185 
15,000+ - rate provided at 

time of request 
$40.00 $0.305 -$0.36 

Birch Bay New Homeowner 
Guidebook  

2,000 

500 - $4.05 
1,000 - $2.37 
2,000 -$1.54 

 
n/a 

 
$0.426 –
$0.923 

 
BBWARM Annual Report 40 

 $10.62 n/a n/a 

LWSU Annual Report 40 
 $10.62 n/a n/a 

BBWARM Rack Card 100 $0.185 $40.00 n/a 
LWSU Rack Card 100 $0.185 $40.00 n/a 

Letters (includes envelope) 
500 

1 sheet - $.97 
2 sheets - $1.56 
3 sheets - $2.15 

n/a $0.32.6 - 
$0.68 

 
*Exact quantities will be determined at time of job request and are not quantity limits for this contract.  
**Postage will be charged at the current market rate at the time of each job. 
 
 

II.Invoicing 
 



Last edited 07/13/2021 (DocuSign)   

1. The Contractor shall submit itemized invoices on a monthly basis in a format approved by the county. Monthly 
invoices must be submitted by the 15th of the month following the month of service.  
 

2. Invoices will be organized to show the total cost for each Item as identified in Exhibit A. 
 

 
3. The Contractor shall submit invoices to (include Contract #): 
 
  Attn: Kate Rice, Program Specialist 
  Whatcom County Public Works  
  322 N. Commercial St., 4th Floor 
  Bellingham, WA 98225 
   

▪ In lieu of mailing invoices, the contractor may opt to email invoices to the following: 
 Project Manager: Kate Rice, krice@co.whatcom.wa.us  
 Cc: Division Secretary: Melissa Donley, mdonley@co.whatcom.wa.us  
 

4. Payment by the county will be considered timely if it is made within 30 days of the receipt and acceptance of billing 
information from Contractor. The county may withhold payment of an invoice if the Contractor submits it more than 
30 days after the expiration of this contract.  

 
5. Invoices must include the following statement, with an authorized signature and date:  

 
I certify that the materials have been furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described on 
this invoice. 

 
6. Duplication of Billed Costs or Payments for Service: The Contractor shall not bill the County for services provided 

under this contract if the Contractor has been or will be paid by any other source. The Contractor is responsible for 
any audit exceptions or disallowed amounts paid as a result of this contract. 

 
7. If the Agreement covers “public work” as defined by RCW and WAC, then Contractor shall submit “Intent to Pay 

Prevailing Wages” and “Affidavits of Wages Paid” per all applicable Washington State Prevailing Wage Law and as 
more fully defined in RCW 39.04, RCW 39.12 and WAC 296-127. 

 
 

mailto:krice@co.whatcom.wa.us
mailto:mdonley@co.whatcom.wa.us


08/15/2023

Brown & Brown of Washington, Inc.

501 Front Street

Lynden WA 98264

Certificates

(360) 354-4488 (360) 354-1946

certificates@sskinsurance.com

Lewis Publishing, Inc.

PO Box 153

Lynden WA 98264

Ohio Security Insurance Company 24082

American Fire and Casualty Company 24066

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 24074

23/24 Main

A Y Y BKS59102752 09/02/2023 09/02/2024

1,000,000

1,000,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

Printers E&O 1,000,000

B Y Y BAA57897319 09/02/2023 09/02/2024

1,000,000

Underinsured motorist
combined single limit

1,000,000

C

10,000

USO57897319 09/02/2023 09/02/2024

1,000,000

1,000,000

A BKS59102752 09/02/2023 09/02/2024

WA Stop Gap

1,000,0000

1,000,0000

1,000,0000

Additonal Insured per form CG8810 0413

Whatcom County Public Works; Stormwater Division

322 N Commercial St Ste 210

Bellingham WA 98225

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY



DBA Ferndale Record

DBA Lynden Tribune

Lewis Publishing, Inc.

Lynden Print Company LLC

Michaeldee LLC

True Image Publishing

Insured Multiple Names

Insured Multiple Names

Insured Multiple Names

Insured Multiple Names

Insured Multiple Names

Insured Multiple Names

Additional Named Insureds

Other Named Insureds

OFAPPINF (02/2007) COPYRIGHT 2007, AMS SERVICES INC



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 88 10 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EXTENSION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Page 1 of 8Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

INDEX

SUBJECT PAGE

NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT 2

NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT 2

PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS 2

EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant’s Property Damage) 2

MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION 3

EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B 3

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT 3

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY- ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION 5

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSURANCE" 6

WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS/MALPRACTICE AND WHO IS AN

INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES 6

NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES 7

FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES 7

KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT 7

LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE 7

BODILY INJURY REDEFINED 7

EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE 8

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - 8

WHEN REQUIRED IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU



2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Page 2 of 8Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by
the endorsement.

A. NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT

Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability,

exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft does not apply to an aircraft provided:

1. It is not owned by any insured;

2. It is hired, chartered or loaned with a trained paid crew;

3. The pilot in command holds a currently effective certificate, issued by the duly constituted authority of
the United States of America or Canada, designating her or him a commercial or airline pilot; and

4. It is not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

However, the insurance afforded by this provision does not apply if there is available to the insured other
valid and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess (other than insurance written to apply specifically
in excess of this policy), contingent or on any other basis, that would also apply to the loss covered under
this provision.

B. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT

Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability,

Subparagraph (2) of exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft is replaced by the following:

This exclusion does not apply to:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:

(a) Less than 52 feet long; and

(b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

C. PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS

1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liabil-

ity, Subparagraphs (3), (4) and (6) of exclusion j. Damage To Property do not apply if such "property
damage" results from the use of elevators. For the purpose of this provision, elevators do not include
vehicle lifts. Vehicle lifts are lifts or hoists used in automobile service or repair operations.

2. The following is added to Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 4. Other

Insurance, Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The insurance afforded by this provision of this endorsement is excess over any property insurance,
whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

D. EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant’s Property Damage)

If Damage To Premises Rented To You is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:

a. The fourth from the last paragraph of exclusion j. Damage To Property is replaced by the follow-
ing:

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" (other than damage
by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from an automatic fire protection system) to:

(i) Premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days; or

(ii) Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement for a period of
more than 7 days.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" to contents of
premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days.

A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section III - Limits of

Insurance.



2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Page 3 of 8Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

b. The last paragraph of subsection 2. Exclusions is replaced by the following:

Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage
from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by
you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to Damage To Premises
Rented To You as described in Section III - Limits Of Insurance.

2. Paragraph 6. under Section III - Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following:

6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will
pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to:

a. Any one premise:

(1) While rented to you; or

(2) While rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner for
damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage from automatic protection sys-
tems; or

b. Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement.

3. As regards coverage provided by this provision D. EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO

YOU (Tenant’s Property Damage) - Paragraph 9.a. of Definitions is replaced with the following:

9.a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises
that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or
leakage from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily
occupied by you with the permission of the owner, or for damage to contents of such premises
that are included in your premises rental or lease agreement, is not an "insured contract".

E. MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION

If Coverage C Medical Payments is not otherwise excluded, the Medical Payments provided by this policy
are amended as follows:

Under Paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of Section I - Coverage C - Medical Payments, Subparagraph
(b) of Paragraph a. is replaced by the following:

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported within three years of the date of the accident; and

F. EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B

1. Under Supplementary Payments - Coverages A and B, Paragraph 1.b. is replaced by the following:

b. Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising
out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have
to furnish these bonds.

2. Paragraph 1.d. is replaced by the following:

d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or
defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to $500 a day because of time
off from work.

G. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

1. Paragraph 2. under Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or
organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract, written
agreement or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to
liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole
or in part by:

a. Your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the performance
of your on going operations for the additional insured that are the subject of the written contract or
written agreement provided that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "per-
sonal and advertising injury" is committed, subsequent to the signing of such written contract or
written agreement; or



2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Page 4 of 8Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

b. Premises or facilities rented by you or used by you; or

c. The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person or
organization; or

d. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has
issued a permit subject to the following additional provisions:

(1) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and ad-
vertising injury" arising out of the operations performed for the state or political subdivision;

(2) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the
"completed operations hazard".

(3) Insurance applies to premises you own, rent, or control but only with respect to the following
hazards:

(a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising
signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees,
hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar expo-
sures; or

(b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or

(c) The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurance.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insur-
ance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by
the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

With respect to Paragraph 1.a. above, a person’s or organization’s status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

With respect to Paragraph 1.b. above, a person’s or organization’s status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such
premises or facilities ends.

With respects to Paragraph 1.c. above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes
place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment
to the lessor.

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement
is signed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written
notice of a "suit" by the additional insured as required in Paragraph b. of Condition 2. Duties In the

Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Condi-

tions.



2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Page 5 of 8Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

2. With respect to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the following are added to Paragraph 2.

Exclusions under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability:

This insurance does not apply to:

a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising from the sole negligence of the additional insured.

b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs prior to you commencing operations at the
location where such "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs.

c. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the render-
ing of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services,
including:

(1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in
the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occur-
rence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the
"personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional
architectural, engineering or surveying services.

d. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

e. Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations
by a separate ADDITIONAL INSURED -OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS endorsement is-
sued by us and made a part of this policy.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III

- Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the contract or agreement; or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declaratio ns.

H. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form
or endorsement under this policy.

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amend-
ed as follows:

a. The following is added to Paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

If an additional insured’s policy has an Other Insurance provision making its policy excess, and you
have agreed in a written contract or written agreement to provide the additional insured coverage on a
primary and noncontributory basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek contribution from
the additional insured’s policy for damages we cover.



2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Page 6 of 8Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

b. The following is added to Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

When a written contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facilities rental contract or
agreement, an equipment rental or lease contract or agreement, or permit issued by a state or political
subdivision between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance to be primary or
primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance for which the addi-
tional insured is designated as a Named Insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance is excess
over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the
additional insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

I. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSURANCE"

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form
or endorsement under this policy.

1. The following is added to Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

a. Give written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" under
this insurance to us;

b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to all insurers whom also have
insurance available to the additional insured; and

c. Agree to make available any other insurance which the additional insured has for a loss we
cover under this Coverage Part.

d. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until
we receive written notice of a "suit" by the additional insured.

2. The limits of insurance applicable to the additional insured are those specified in a written contract
or written agreement or the limits of insurance as stated in the Declarations of this policy and
defined in Section III - Limits of Insurance of this policy, whichever are less. These limits are
inclusive of and not in addition to the limits of insurance available under this policy.

J. WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS / MALPRACTICE

WHO IS AN INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES

Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II - Who Is An Insured is replaced with the following:

(1) "Bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury":

(a) To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), to your members (if
you are a limited liability company), to a co-"employee" while in the course of his or her employ-
ment or performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other "volunteer
workers" while performing duties related to the conduct of your business;

(b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" or "volunteer worker" as a
consequence of Paragraph (1) (a) above;

(c) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay
damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1) (a) or (b) above; or

(d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services. However,
if you are not in the business of providing professional health care services or providing profes-
sional health care personnel to others, or if coverage for providing professional health care ser-
vices is not otherwise excluded by separate endorsement, this provision (Paragraph (d) ) does not
apply.

Paragraphs (a) and (b) above do not apply to "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury" caused by
an "employee" who is acting in a supervisory capacity for you. Supervisory capacity as used herein means
the "employee’s" job responsibilities assigned by you, includes the direct supervision of other "employ-
ees" of yours. However, none of these "employees" are insureds for "bodily injury" or "personal and



2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Page 7 of 8Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

advertising injury" arising out of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or willful intent to
cause "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury", or caused in whole or in part by their intoxica-
tion by liquor or controlled substances.

The coverage provided by provision J. is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to
your "employee".

K. NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES

Paragraph 3. of Section II - Who Is An Insured is replaced by the following:

3. Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you maintain ownership or majority
interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that
organization. However:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the expiration of the policy period in
which the entity was acquired or formed by you;

b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you
acquired or formed the organization; and

c. Coverage B does not apply to "personal and advertising injury" arising out of an offense
committed before you acquired or formed the organization.

d. Records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first Named Insured.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint
venture or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations or qualifies
as an insured under this provision.

L. FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 6. Repre-

sentations:

Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" existing as of the inception date of the policy
shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such failure to disclose all hazards or
prior "occurrences" is not intentional.

M. KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties

In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit:

Knowledge of an "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit" by an agent, servant or "employee" of any
insured shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured unless an insured listed under Paragraph
1. of Section II - Who Is An Insured or a person who has been designated by them to receive reports of
"occurrences", offenses, claims or "suits" shall have received such notice from the agent, servant or
"employee".

N. LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

If we revise this Commercial General Liability Extension Endorsement to provide more coverage without
additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the day the revision is
effective in your state.

O. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under Section V - Definitions, Definition 3. is replaced by the following:

3. "Bodily Injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person. This includes
mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death that results from such physical injury, sick-
ness or disease.



2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Page 8 of 8Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

P. EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE

Exclusion a. of COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is replaced by the
following:

a. Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured.
This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons or property.

Q. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A

CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 8. Trans-

fer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payments we
make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a
contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard"
provided:

1. You and that person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that you
waive such rights against that person or organization; and

2. The injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agree-
ment.


	Bellingham, WA  98225
	Lynden Tribune Contract-Amendment - final.pdf
	Lynden Tribune and Print Co.
	CONTRACTOR:
	CONTRACTOR
	WHATCOM COUNTY:
	Approved:
	Accepted for Whatcom County:


	Whatcom County Contract No: 202304009-1
	Originating Department: Public Works
	DivisionProgram ie Dept Division and Program: Stormwater NPDES-950510
	Contract or Grant Administrator: Kate Rice, Program Specialist
	Contractors  Agency Name: Lynden Tribune and Print Co.
	If Amendment or Renewal per WCC 308100 a Original Contract: 202304009
	Exclusions see Whatcom County Codes 306010 308090 and 308100: 
	If yes grantor agency contract numbers: 
	CFDA: 
	If yes Whatcom County grant contract numbers: 
	If yes RFP and Bid numbers: RFP#23-15
	Cost Center: 10860.544410, 169250, 132100, 123103
	Professional services agreement for certifiedlicensed professional: Off
	Contract work is for less than 100000: On
	Contract work is for less than 120 days: Off
	Interlocal Agreement between Governments: Off
	Contract for Commercial off the shelf items COTS: Off
	Work related subcontract less than 25000: Off
	Public Works Local AgencyFederally Funded FHWA: Off
	undefined: 60,000.00
	undefined_2: 30,623.32
	undefined_3: 90,623.32
	Summary of Scope:  Whatcom County’s Stormwater Division uses public education and outreach as a tool to meet program goals and requirements. Some educational materials require print and mail services, such as postcards, newsletters and annual reports. Lynden Tribune & Print Co will provide printing and mailing services for the division in 2024. 
	Term of Contract:  20 months
	Expiration Date: 12/31/2024
	1 Prepared by: Melissa Donley
	Date: 03/18/2024
	2  Attorney signoff: Christopher Quinn
	Date_2: 3/29/2024
	3  AS Finance reviewed: AM
	Date_3: 3/27/24
	4  IT reviewed if IT related: 
	Date_4: 
	5  Contractor signed: 
	Date_5: 
	6  Submitted to Exec: 
	Date_6: 
	7  Council approved if necessary: 
	Date_7: 
	8  Executive signed: 
	Date_8: 
	9  Original to Council: 
	Date_9: 
	New Contract: Yes
	Amendment: Yes
	Council Approval: Yes
	Grant Agreement: Yes
	Grant Funded: Yes
	RFP or Bid: Yes
	E-Verify: No
	CouncilApprovedDate: 
	Check Box2: Off


